SEC. 12. There shall be held, annually, on the evening of the last Saturday in October, a public meeting of the electors of said school district for the transaction of such business (except the election of a board of education) as is now provided for in the act of the legislature creating said district; and special district meetings may be called by the board of education, and two (2) weeks' notice of all district meetings shall be given by publication in one (1) or more newspapers of the city of Northfield and posting copies in two (2) conspicuous places in each ward, in which notice the objects of the meeting shall be specified.

SEC. 13. From and after the said election in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), the board of education of the said district

as at present constituted shall be discontinued.

SEC. 14. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1891.

CHAPTER 237.

[H. F. No. 501.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR (234) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), RELATING TO THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter two hundred and thirty-four (234) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "west half" (w 1) in the eleventh (11th) line of said section one (1), and inserting therefor the words "all of."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 238.

[H. F. No. 1017.]

AN ACT RELATING TO THE TERMS OF OFFICE AND ELECTION OF DIRECTORS OF THE STILLWATER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The terms of office of the present board of directors of the Stillwater city school district are hereby extended for the period of one (1) year, so that the term of office of those directors whose office